
COMMONS DEBATES 8241

Order Paper Questions
Milk powder and butter 329,160 Chambord 1974

30,250 Dolbeau 1975

Ateliers de Meubles F.C. 16,250 Dolbeau 1976

Association Coopérative 
Laitière du
Saguenay-Lac-St-Jean
Hydromec Inc.

La Scierie Normandin Inc. 
Murdock Lumber Inc.
Chibougamau

Julac Inc.
Abattoir St-Félicien Inc.
Les Aliments Congelés Q.B.

22,000
55,000
80,000

12,400
36,430
25,088
260,660

1976
1976
1976

1972
1972
1972
1972

1976
1977
1972

Les Industries de St-André 
Le Laboratoire Chez-Nous 
Albert Perron Inc.
Les Produits Forestiers M.P. 
Inc.
Laiterie Dolbeau Liée 
Audehou Inc.
Les Industries Tanguay Liée 
Dolbeau Oxygène Inc.
Julac Inc.
Laiterie Dolbeau Inc.

Albert Perron Inc.
Les Armoires Mido Inc.
La Scierie Normandin Inc.

Sawmill
Sanitary Products
Cheese
Timber

278,944
61,180
51,000

Dolbeau
St-Félicien
St-Félicien

St-Prime 
Mistassini 
Normandin

Dolbeau
Lac Bouchette 
St-Prime 
Dolbeau 
Dolbeau 
Dolbeau

1973
1973
1973
1974
1974
1974

1972
1972
1972

64,860
345,422
591,400
35,860
56,500
143,088

77,000
23,550
112,435

Girardville 
Girardville 
Rivière 
Chicoubiche
St-André 
St-Félicien 
St-Prime 
St-Thomas-Didyme

Machine parts, hydraulic 
and other
Blueberry wine
Slaughterhouse
Food processing and 
freezing
Kitchen furniture 
(including cupboards) 
Cheese and butter
Kitchen cupboards
Wood seasoning and 
planing
Sawmill
Undressed lumber
Lumber

Cheese and cheese powder
Hardwood sawing
Trees harvesters
Pressure tanks
Wine and food products 
Whey powder

4. Has an investigation been taking place of alleged defrauding of the 
Unemployment Insurance Commission by Mrs. Robert Kingsley and does this 
investigation include looking into completed UIC reporting cards sent in by Mrs. 
Kingsley making claims against the Unemployment Insurance Commission while 
Mrs. Kingsley was absent from the country on a vacation or trip and, if so (a) 
how many weeks of benefits were paid to Mrs. Kingsley that should not have 
been paid (b) what was the total sum of money involved?

5. Has an investigation been taking place of alleged defrauding of the UIC by 
a son of Mr. and Mrs. Robert Kingsley and does this investigation include 
looking into completed UIC reporting cards sent in by this individual making 
claims against UIC while he was a student, unavailable for work and, if so (a) 
how many weeks of benefits were paid to him that should not have been paid (b) 
what was the total sum of money involved?

6. Has this entire matter been referred to senior officials of UIC in Belleville 
or elsewhere with a recommendation that charges be laid and, if so (a) what are 
the names and job designations of all those recommending such charges (b) what 
are the names and job designations of all those considering such a recommenda
tion (c) will charges be laid and, if so (i) on what date (ii) against whom (iii) 
what is the nature of the charges?

7. Has the investigation in any way whatsoever involved either Mr. Robert 
Kingsley or Mr. Dennis Kingsley and, if so, what part did either play in the 
matter?

Hon. Bud Cullen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration): 
In so far as the Unemployment Insurance Commission and the 
Department of Manpower and Immigration are concerned: 1. 
(a) No. He is District Director, Manpower Division, Ottawa 
District Office. Under general direction of the Assistant Direc
tor General Manpower of the Ontario Region, Canada Man-

O CANADA KIT

Question No. 2,431—Mr. Stewart (Marquette):
1. How many copies of the Oh! “Canada" kit were purchased by the 

Commissioner of Official Languages?
2. To how many schools and what other types of organizations were the kits 

distributed?
3. What was the total cost of preparation, publication and distribution of the 

kit and was the cost shared by any other levels of government?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): The Commissioner of Official 
Languages reports directly to parliamentary and not through a 
minister. Questions can be made directly to him.

UIC—MR. ROBERT KINGSLEY

Question No. 2,432—Mr. Cossitt:
I. (a) is Mr. Robert Kingsley, Canada Manpower Regional Manager of 

Operations, working out of Ottawa and, if not, what is his exact title and duties 
(b) on what date was he appointed to this position?

2. What are all former positions held by Mr. Kingsley in government service 
and the dates and specifically did these include Manager of the Ottawa Office of 
the Unemployment Insurance Commission and Regional Manager of the Unem
ployment Insurance Commission Pay Centre in Montreal?

3. Is Mr. Dennis Kingsley, brother of Mr. Robert Kingsley, presently 
employed by the Unemployment Insurance Commission and is he stationed at 
the Head Office of UIC at 222 Nepean St., Ottawa and, if so, in what capacity?
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